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INS-9864-13 

Operating Instructions for 
XPR-9864 Intrinsically Safe Flashlight 

 
Flashlight • Floodlight • Dual-Light 

Rechargeable Heavy Duty Flashlight 
 

Record the serial number and date of purchase below.  
Then register your Nightstick online for warranty coverage. 

See information below.  
 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
Thank you for selecting this Nightstick product. Save this instruction.  
Please read these instructions before using your Nightstick. It includes important 
safety and operation information. Be sure to charge the Nightstick fully before the 
first use. A battery is fully charged when the charger light is green. 
 
XPR-9864 IS APPROVED FOR USE IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS 
 

 
 
ID 4003485 
RATED 3.6v 
 
CLASS I, DIV 1, GROUPS C, D, T4 
 
CERTIFIED TO 
CAN/CSA STD C22.2 NO. 157 
 
CONFORMS TO  
UL STD 783  
FM STD 3600 & FM 3610  
 
INTRINSICALLY SAFE 
 
WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE 
ATMOSPHERES, READ, UNDERSTAND AND ADHERE TO THE 
MANUFACTURER’S LIVE MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES 
 
WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE 
ATMOSPHERES ONLY REPLACE BATTERIES IN A NON-HAZARDOUS AREA 
 
WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC 
SAFETY 
 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS  
For personal safety, always confirm the rating of any known hazardous or 
potentially hazardous location where the light is planned to be used. These areas 
include fuel areas such as below decks on boats, fuel or chemical transfer or 
storage facilities and areas where the atmosphere contains chemicals or particles, 
such as grain, dust, or metal powders. 
Areas with potentially explosive atmospheres may not be posted. If you are 
unsure of the environment contact the Safety Director or agency where the 
environment in question is located. A listing of the rated classes, divisions, 
groupings and zones of gasses, vapors and combustible materials is available in 
the National Fire Protection Administration (NFPA) Classification of Flammable 
Liquids and Combustible Materials section of the 2004 edition of the NFPA-70 
manual. Available at www.nfpa.org 
 
WARNING NEVER remove or replace the battery pack in any hazardous or 
potentially hazardous area, or in any potentially flammable or explosive 
environment. 

WARNING NEVER locate the light charging adapter, the 12 VDC adapter plug or 
the charging platform in any hazardous, potentially hazardous, potentially 
flammable or explosive environment. 
 
WARNING NEVER attempt to recharge the battery pack in any hazardous, 
potentially hazardous, flammable or explosive environment. 
 
Inspect the battery pack. Never use a battery pack that appears damaged. Only 
remove the battery pack from the light outside of any hazardous environment. 
Replacement or additional battery packs are available from Bayco. 
 
OPERATION  
Two body switches control all functions of the 9864 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BATTERY INSTALLATION - CHARGING 

NEVER CHARGE THE FLASHLIGHT IN A HAZARDOUS 
ENVIRONMENT WHERE EXPLOSIVE GAS, FUMES OR DUST 
PARTICLES ARE PRESENT. 

 
Initial Use 
1. The battery and flashlight body are keyed to prevent improper installation. 
2. Remove the tail-cap and shake out the RED battery.  
3. A new flashlight is shipped with the 

battery correctly keyed but in the 
reverse direction to prevent 
accidental turn-on during shipping. 

4. Turn the battery around and align the 
arrow on the battery with the notch in 
the flashlight body.  

5. Slide the battery into the flashlight 
and replace the tail-cap.  

6. Connect the charging platform to the 
AC charger per the instructions 
below. 

7. Align the floodlight to face toward the front of the charging platform. Slide the 
flashlight into the charging platform until a click is heard.  

8. Fully charge the flashlight before the first use. If the battery is new or has been 
unused for several months, several charge and discharge cycles may be needed 
to reach full battery capacity. To reach maximum performance, run the light to 
completely discharge the battery and then recharge. Each charge cycle will 
extend the operation time until maximum capacity is achieved. The charge time 
for maximum capacity is approximately 6 hours. 

 
Regular Use 
Use only the supplied Nightstick charging platform and AC or DC adapter. The 
maximum allowable DC input is 15VDC. 
• For best performance, charge the Nightstick when the LED’s start to dim.  

LIGHT MODE ACTIVATE DEACTIVATE 
Momentary flashlight Lightly press switch 1 Release pressure on switch 1 
Constant flashlight Press and click switch 1 Press and click switch 1 
Constant full floodlight Press and click switch 2 Lightly press and release 

switch 1 
Constant half floodlight Press and click switch 2 

two times 
Lightly press and release 
switch 1 

Flashlight and half 
floodlight 

Press and click switch 1 
and then switch 2 

Press and click switch 1 
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• Connect the AC power adapter to the charging platform. The green indicator will 
light. 

• Align the floodlight to face toward the front of the charging platform. Slide the 
flashlight into the charging platform until a click is heard.  

• The red light on the charging platform indicates the battery is properly inserted 
into the charging platform and charging. The light remains red until the battery is 
fully charged. At full charge, the light turns green. The total time to full charge 
varies depending on the remaining charge in the battery pack. 

• The charging platform provides a trickle charge to a fully charged battery pack. 
 
Run-Time between Charges 
Flashlight – 9 hours, full floodlight – 9.75 hours, half-floodlight – 13 hours, dual-light 
6 hours.  
 
Replacement Battery Installation 
1. Remove the tail-cap and shake out the old RED battery.  
2. Take a fully charged RED replacement battery and align the arrow on the battery 

with the notch in the flashlight body. 
3. Slide the battery into the flashlight and replace the tail-cap. The flashlight is now 

ready for use. 
 
• Always make sure the battery tab and the notch in the housing are aligned. 
• Never force the battery pack into the flashlight; this can cause the battery pack 

to become lodged in the light housing. 
 
INSERTING OR REMOVING THE FLASHLIGHT FROM THE CHARGER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONNECTING THE CHARGER PLUG 
 

SAFETY 
CAUTION BRIGHT LED RADIATION: AVOID DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE. 
Nightstick is a Class 2 LED product per IEC 60825-1 Edition 1.2.2001. 
• Do not charge this Nightstick in explosive or hazardous areas. 
• Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the Nightstick, the charger platform or 

the power supply.  
• Use only the Nightstick charging platform, AC or DC adapters and battery pack. 
• Using this Nightstick product for other than a lighting device is not 

recommended. Bayco specifically disclaims liability for other than intended use. 
.   
ADDITIONAL 9864 FEATURES 

Chemical Proof Housing 
The XPR-9864 housing is chemical proof to most automotive and industrial 
chemicals. For example: Potassium hydroxide, hydrochloric acid, sulfuric acid, 
isopropyl alcohol, Freon, gasoline, kerosene, diesel fuel, antifreeze, hydraulic fluid 
and others. In addition to Heptanes, Acetone, Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK), Ethyl 
Acetate, Methylene Chloride, Ethylene Glycol, Benzene, Toluene. Avoid prolonged 
exposure and clean immediately. 
 
EMI 
The charging platform and light are electromagnetically compatible with FCC 
regulations CFR-47, Part 15, Sub-Part B and Class A. 
 
Battery 
Nightstick is powered by a Nickel Metal Hydride (NiMH) battery pack and is earth 
friendly so it can be disposed of in municipal waste without harm to the 
environment. (Excluding California) 
 
CHARGER PLATFORM MOUNTING  
Mounting the charger platform requires two #8 screws (not provided). Use the 
Bayco supplied 12VDC fused auto adapter plug for temporary vehicle installations. 
For permanent wiring, the installation must be fused using a 3-amp in-line fuse. The 
DC input terminal that connects to the base of the charger platform is center-
positive. Installation should be performed by a professional installer. 
 
TIPS TO EXTEND BATTERY LIFE 
The Nightstick NiMH battery pack does not have a memory effect. Charging the 
battery pack often helps extend its useful life.  
• A new Nightstick or one that has not been used for a long period of time, may 

not accept a full charge initially. This is normal and does not indicate a problem. 
Fully discharge and then charge the unit several times to condition the battery 
pack for full capacity. 

• Charge the unit after each use, whether the Nightstick is fully discharged or not. 
• Store the Nightstick at room temperature 
 
WARRANTY 
Product Registration Online 
Go to www.baycoproducts.com and follow the easy to use instructions at Warranty 
Registration.  
 
Limited 2 Year Warranty 
XPR Intrinsically Safe products are warranted to be free from defects in 
workmanship and materials for two years from the date of purchase, this includes 
the LEDs, housing, lenses, electronics and switches. The battery and charger are 
warranted for one year. Normal wear and abuse are excluded. 
 
Product Use - If this product is used for rental purposes, the warranty term is 
reduced to 90 days from the date of purchase. 
 
Not Covered 
• The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear or cosmetic damage. The 

warranty also does not cover damages which occurred in shipment or failures 
which are caused by accidents, misuse, abuse, faulty installation and lightning 
damage. 

• Consequential damages, incidental damages or incidental expenses, including 
damage to property. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, which may vary 
from state to state.  

• This warranty does not apply to certain Bayco professional products that carry a 
specific warranty unique to those products. 

 
Warranty Claims - USA 
Contact Bayco for USA warranty claims. Call 800-233-2155 or email 
cs@baycoproducts.com and Bayco Customer Service will provide a Return Goods 
Authorization (RGA) to facilitate rapid warranty action. After receiving the RGA, 
send the product (shipping prepaid) to BAYCO • 640 S. SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, 
TEXAS • 75098. Include a dated proof of purchase and a brief description of the 
defect with your name, address and phone number. Your product will either be 
repaired or replaced at the option of Bayco and returned as soon as practical, but 
no later than 45 days after being received by Bayco. 
 

Remove the light by pulling up 
and out of the charger. Insert 
the light into the charger with a 
downward motion relative to the 
charging platform.  
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WARRANTY QUESTIONS and INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS 
If you live outside the USA or have questions about this warranty or an inquiry 
about other Bayco products contact BAYCO • 640 S. SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, 
TEXAS • 75098 or call 800-233-2155 
 
PRODUCT INFORMATION  
 
 
Serial Number _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Date of Purchase ____________________________________________ 
 
  
 

Mode d'emploi pour 
XPR-9864 Lampe de poche à sécurité intrinsèque 

 
Flashlight • Floodlight • Dual-Light 

Lampe de poche rechargeable Heavy Duty 
 

Notez le numéro de série et la date d'achat ci-dessous. 
Alors inscrivez-vous en ligne Nightstick fins de la garantie. 

Voir les informations ci-dessous. 
 
MODE D'EMPLOI 
Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit Nightstick. Sauvegarder cette instruction. 
S'il vous plaît lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser votre Nightstick. Il 
comprend la sécurité et des renseignements importants opération. Assurez-vous de 
charger la Nightstick complètement avant la première utilisation. Une batterie est 
complètement chargée lorsque le voyant du chargeur est vert. 
 
XPR-9864 EST APPROUVÉ POUR UTILISATION DANS DES 
ENVIRONNEMENTS DANGEREUX 
 

 
 
ID 4003485 
RATED 3.6v 
 
CLASS I, DIV 1, GROUPS C, D, T4 
 
CERTIFIED TO 
CAN/CSA STD C22.2 NO. 157 
 
CONFORMS TO  
UL STD 783  
FM STD 3600 & FM 3610  
 
SECURITE INTRINSEQUE 
 
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR EVITER L’INFLAMMATION DE INFLAMMABLES OU 
COMBUSTIBLES ATMOSPHÈRES, LIRE, COMPRENDRE ET RESPECTER LES 
FABRICANTS PROCÉDURES DE MAINTENANCE EN DIRECT 
 
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR EVITER L’INFLAMMATION DE INFLAMMABLES OU 
COMBUSTIBLES ATMOSPHÈRES REMPLACER PILES DANS UNE ZONE NON 
DANGEREUSE 
 
AVERTISSEMENT: REMPLACEMENT DES COMPOSANTS PEUT RENDRE 
PROPRE SÉCURITÉ 
 
INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES  
Pour votre sécurité, vérifiez toujours la cote d'un emplacement connu dangereuse 
ou potentiellement dangereuse où la lumière est prévu pour être utilisé. Ces zones 
comprennent les zones de carburant telles que les cales de navires, les 

installations de carburant ou de produits chimiques de transfert ou de stockage et 
les zones où l'atmosphère contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles 
que du grain, de la poussière ou des poudres métalliques. 
Les zones à atmosphère potentiellement explosive ne peut pas être affiché. Si vous 
n'êtes pas certain de l'environnement avec le directeur de la sécurité ou de 
l'organisme où l'environnement en question est situé. Une liste des classes 
nominales, les divisions, les groupes et les zones de gaz, les vapeurs et les 
matériaux combustibles est disponible dans la National Fire Protection 
Administration (NFPA) Classification des liquides inflammables et combustibles 
section Matériel de l'édition 2004 du manuel NFPA-70. Disponible à l'adresse 
www.nfpa.org 
AVERTISSEMENT ne jamais retirer ou de remplacer la batterie dans une zone 
dangereuse ou potentiellement dangereuse, ou dans un environnement 
potentiellement inflammable ou explosif. 
AVERTISSEMENT ne jamais placer l'adaptateur témoin de charge, la prise 
adaptateur 12 VCC ou la plate-forme de chargement dans toute dangereux, 
potentiellement dangereux, environnement potentiellement inflammable ou explosif. 
AVERTISSEMENT ne jamais tenter de recharger la batterie dans n'importe quel 
dangereux, potentiellement dangereux, environnement inflammable ou explosif. 
 
Inspectez la batterie. Ne jamais utiliser une batterie qui semble endommagée. Ne 
retirez la batterie de la lumière en dehors de tout environnement dangereux. 
Remplacement ou de batteries supplémentaires sont disponibles à partir de Bayco. 
 
FONCTIONNEMENT  
Deux interrupteurs organisme de contrôle toutes les fonctions du 9864 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE - CHARGE 

NE JAMAIS CHARGER LA LAMPE DE POCHE DANS UN 
ENVIRONNEMENT DANGEREUX OU D'EXPLOSION DE GAZ, 
VAPEURS OU PARTICULES DE POUSSIÈRE SONT PRÉSENTS. 

 
Initial Use 
1. La batterie et le corps de la lampe sont conçues pour éviter une mauvaise 

installation. 
2. Retirer la queue-bouchon et secouez 

la batterie ROUGE.  
3. Une lampe de poche nouvelle est 

livré avec la batterie correctement 
calé, mais dans le sens inverse pour 
éviter accidentelle turn-on pendant le 
transport. 

4. Tourner autour de la batterie et 
alignez la flèche sur la batterie avec 
l'encoche dans le corps de la lampe.  

MODE LUMIÈRE ACTIVER DESACTIVER 
Lampe de poche 
momentanée 

Appuyez légèrement sur 
le commutateur 1 

Appuyez sur le commutateur 
légèrement 1 

Lampe de poche 
constante 

Appuyez sur, puis cliquez 
sur le commutateur 1 

Appuyez sur, puis cliquez sur 
le commutateur 1 

Constant projecteur 
complet 

Appuyez sur, puis cliquez 
sur le commutateur 2 

Appuyez légèrement sur et 
relâchez le commutateur 1 

Projecteur moitié 
constante 

Appuyez sur et cliquez 
commutateur 2 deux fois 

Appuyez légèrement sur et 
relâchez le commutateur 1 

Lampe de poche et 
projecteurs moitié 

Appuyez sur, puis cliquez 
sur le commutateur 1 et 
le commutateur 2 

Appuyez sur, puis cliquez sur 
le commutateur 1 
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5. Faites glisser la batterie dans la lampe de poche et de remplacer la queue-
bouchon.  

6. Branchez la plate-forme de chargement au chargeur CA en suivant les 
instructions ci-dessous. 

7. Aligner le projecteur à être orientée vers l'avant de la plate-forme de 
chargement. Faites glisser la lampe de poche dans la plate-forme de 
chargement jusqu'à ce qu'un déclic se fasse entendre. 

8. Chargez complètement la lampe de poche avant la première utilisation. Si la 
batterie est neuve ou n'a pas été utilisé pendant plusieurs mois, plusieurs 
cycles de charge et de décharge peut être nécessaire pour atteindre la 
capacité de la batterie pleine. Pour atteindre des performances optimales, 
exécutez la lumière de décharger complètement la batterie, puis rechargez. 
Chaque cycle de charge permettra de prolonger la durée de fonctionnement 
jusqu'à ce que la capacité maximale est atteinte. Le temps de charge pour 
une capacité maximale est d'environ 6 heures. 

 
Utilisation Régulière 
• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur fourni Nightstick plate-forme et adaptateur AC 

ou DC. L'entrée CC maximale autorisée est de 15 VDC. 
• Pour une performance optimale, chargez la Nightstick au moment du départ de 

la LED à faible.  
• Branchez l'adaptateur secteur sur la plate-forme de chargement. Le voyant vert 

s'allume.Align the floodlight to face toward the front of the charging platform. 
Slide the flashlight into the charging platform until a click is heard.  

• Le voyant rouge sur la plate-forme de chargement indique que la batterie est 
correctement insérée dans la plate-forme de chargement et de charge. La 
lumière reste rouge jusqu'à ce que la batterie est complètement chargée. À 
pleine charge, le voyant passe au vert. La durée totale à pleine charge varie en 
fonction de la charge restante dans la batterie. 

• La plate-forme de chargement fournit une charge d'entretien pour une batterie 
complètement chargée. 

 
Run-Time entre les Charges 
Lampe de poche - 9 heures, projecteurs plein - 9,75 heures, demi-projecteurs - 13 
heures, à double lumière 6 heures. 
 
 
Installation des piles de rechange 
1. Retirer la queue-bouchon et secouez la vieille batterie ROUGE.  
2. Prenez une batterie de rechange entièrement chargée ROUGE et alignez la 

flèche sur la batterie avec l'encoche dans le corps de la lampe. 
3. Faites glisser la batterie dans la lampe de poche et de remplacer la queue-

bouchon. La lampe de poche est maintenant prêt à être utilisé. 
 
• Toujours s'assurer que la languette de la batterie et l'encoche dans le boîtier sont 
alignés. 
• Ne forcez jamais la batterie dans la lampe de poche, ce qui peut causer la batterie 
à se loger dans le boîtier de la lampe. 
 
INSÉRER OU DE RETIRER LA LAMPE DE POCHE DU CHARGEUR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNEXION DU PLUG CHARGER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SÉCURITÉ 
ATTENTION RAYONNEMENT LUMINEUX LED: Evitez toute exposition directe. 
Nightstick est un produit de classe 2 LED IEC 60825-1 Edition 1.2.2001. 
• Ne chargez pas ce Nightstick dans les zones explosives ou dangereuses. 
• Ne tentez pas de réparer ou de démonter le Nightstick, la plate-forme de 

chargeur ou de l'alimentation. 
• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur Nightstick plate-forme, AC ou DC adaptateurs et 

la batterie. 
• L'utilisation de ce produit pour Nightstick autre qu'un dispositif d'éclairage n'est 

pas recommandée. Bayco décline spécifiquement toute responsabilité pour 
d'autres fins que celles prévues. 

.   
CARACTÉRISTIQUES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 9864 
Logement Preuve Chimique 
Le XPR-9864 logements est la preuve chimique aux produits chimiques les plus 
industrielles et automobiles. Par exemple: l'hydroxyde de potassium, l'acide 
chlorhydrique, l'acide sulfurique, l'alcool isopropylique, le fréon, l'essence, le 
kérosène, le carburant diesel, l'antigel, du liquide hydraulique et autres. En plus de 
Heptanes, acétone, méthyléthylcétone (MEK), acétate d'éthyle, le chlorure de 
méthylène, éthylène glycol, le benzène, le toluène. Éviter l'exposition prolongée et 
nettoyez-le immédiatement. 
 
EMI 
La plate-forme de chargement et la lumière sont électromagnétiquement compatible 
avec les règlements FCC CFR-47, Partie 15, sous-partie B et de catégorie A. 
 
Batterie 
Nightstick est propulsé par un hydrure métallique de nickel (NiMH) et est la terre 
amicale de sorte qu'il peut être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers sans nuire 
à l'environnement. (Hors Californie) 
 
PLATE-FORME CHARGEUR DE MONTAGE  
Montage de la plate-forme de chargeur nécessite deux vis # 8 (non fournies). 
Utilisez le Bayco 12 VDC fournie fiche à fusible adaptateur auto pour les 
installations temporaires de véhicules. Pour le câblage permanent, l'installation doit 
être protégée à l'aide d'un ampli 3-fusible en ligne. La borne d'entrée de courant 
continu qui se connecte à la base de la plate-forme de chargeur est à centre positif. 
L'installation doit être effectuée par un installateur professionnel. 
 
CONSEILS POUR PROLONGER L'AUTONOMIE 
Le Nightstick batterie NiMH n'a pas d'effet mémoire. Charge de la batterie permet 
souvent de prolonger sa vie utile.  
• Un Nightstick neuve ou qui n'a pas été utilisé pendant une longue période de 

temps, ne peuvent pas accepter une charge complète au départ. Ceci est normal 
et n'indique pas un problème. Décharger complètement, puis rechargez-le 
plusieurs fois à l'état de la batterie pour la pleine capacité. 

• Chargez l'appareil après chaque utilisation, si le Nightstick est complètement 
déchargée ou non. 

• Rangez la Matraque à la température ambiante 
 
GARANTIE 
Enregistrement du produit en ligne 
Aller à la www.baycoproducts.com et suivez les instructions faciles à utiliser moins 
de garantie.  

Enlevez la lumière en tirant 
vers le haut dans le chargeur. 
Insérez la lumière dans le 
chargeur avec un mouvement 
vers le bas par rapport à la 
plate-forme de chargement.  
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Garantie Limitée de 2 Ans 
XPR produits à sécurité intrinsèque sont garantis exempts de défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication pendant deux ans à compter de la date d'achat, ce qui inclut les 
LED, le logement, les lentilles, l'électronique et les commutateurs. La batterie et le 
chargeur sont garantis pendant un an. Usure normale sont exclus. 
 
Utilisation du produit - Si ce produit est utilisé à des fins de location, la durée de 
la garantie est réduit à 90 jours à compter de la date d'achat. 
 
Non Couvert 
• La garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale et les dommages déchirure ou 

cosmétique. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages survenus durant le 
transport ou défaillances causées par des accidents, mauvais usage, abus, 
mauvaise installation et de dégâts de la foudre. 

• Les dommages indirects, les dommages indirects ou les frais accessoires, y 
compris les dommages à la propriété. Certains états ne permettent pas 
l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou consécutifs, la limitation 
ou l'exclusion susmentionnée peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Cette garantie 
vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques qui peuvent varier d'un État à État. 

• Cette garantie ne s'applique pas à certains produits BAYCO professionnels qui 
portent une garantie unique spécifique à ces produits. 

 
Réclamations de garantie - États-Unis 
Contactez Bayco pour les réclamations de garantie États-Unis. Appelez 800-233-
2155 ou par courriel cs@baycoproducts.com et service à la clientèle Bayco fournira 
un numéro d'autorisation de retour de marchandise (RGA) pour faciliter l'action de 
garantie rapide. Après avoir reçu le RGA, envoyer le produit (port payé) à BAYCO • 
640 S. SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, TEXAS 75098 •. Inclure une preuve de la date 
d'achat et une brève description du défaut avec votre nom, adresse et numéro de 
téléphone. Votre produit sera réparé ou remplacé à la discrétion de Bayco et 
renvoyé dès que possible, mais au plus tard 45 jours après avoir été reçu par 
Bayco. 
 
GARANTIES QUESTIONS ET RÉCLAMATIONS INTERNATIONALES 
Si vous résidez hors des États-Unis ou avez des questions concernant cette 
garantie ou d'une enquête au sujet d'autres Bayco produits BAYCO de contact • 
640 S. SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, TEXAS 75098 • ou composez le 800-233-2155 
 
INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT  
 
 
Numéro de Série _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Date d'achat ____________________________________________ 
 

 
 Manual de Instrucciones Para 

XPR-9864 Linterna de Seguridad Intrínseca 
 

Flashlight • Floodlight • Dual-Light 
Linterna Recargable Para Trabajo Pesado 

 
Anote el número de serie y fecha de compra a continuación. 

A continuación, registrar su Nightstick para la cobertura de la garantía. 
Consulte la información a continuación. 

 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Gracias por elegir este producto porra. Guarde estas instrucciones. 
Por favor, lea estas instrucciones antes de utilizar su porra. Incluye información 
importante sobre seguridad y operación. Asegúrese de cargar la porra 
completamente antes del primer uso. Una batería está completamente cargada 
cuando la luz del cargador es de color verde. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
XPR-9864 ESTÁ APROBADO PARA SU USO EN ENTORNOS PELIGROSOS 
 

 
 
ID 4003485 
RATED 3.6v 
 
CLASS I, DIV 1, GROUPS C, D, T4 
 
CERTIFIED TO 
CAN/CSA STD C22.2 NO. 157 
 
CONFORMS TO  
UL STD 783  
FM STD 3600 & FM 3610  
 
INTRÍNSECAMENTE SAFE 
 
ADVERTENCIA: PARA PREVENIR LA IGNICIÓN DE INFLAMABLE O 
COMBUSTIBLE ATMÓSFERAS, LEA, ENTIENDA Y SIGA LOS FABRICANTES 
PROCEDIMIENTOS DE MANTENIMIENTO EN VIVO 
 
ADVERTENCIA: PARA PREVENIR LA IGNICIÓN DE INFLAMABLE O 
COMBUSTIBLE AMBIENTES SÓLO REEMPLACE PILAS EN UNA ZONA NO 
PELIGROSA 
 
ADVERTENCIA: SUSTITUCIÓN DE COMPONENTES PUEDE PERJUDICAR 
INTRÍNSECA SEGURIDAD 
 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES  
Para su seguridad personal, siempre confirmar la calificación de cualquier lugar 
conocido peligrosos o potencialmente peligrosos en que está previsto que la luz se 
utiliza. Estas áreas incluyen áreas de combustible tales como la cubierta inferior de 
los barcos, combustibles o químicos instalaciones de transferencia o 
almacenamiento y zonas donde la atmósfera contenga productos químicos o 
partículas, como grano, polvo o polvos metálicos. 
 
Las áreas con atmósferas potencialmente explosivas no pueden ser publicados. Si 
no está seguro del medio ambiente en contacto con el Director de Seguridad o el 
organismo que se encuentra el medio ambiente de que se trate. Una lista de las 
clases nominales, divisiones, grupos y zonas de gases, vapores y materiales 
combustibles está disponible en la Administración Nacional de Protección contra 
Incendios (NFPA) Clasificación de los líquidos inflamables y materiales 
combustibles sección de la edición de 2004 del manual NFPA-70. Disponible en 
www.nfpa.org 
 
ADVERTENCIA nunca quite o reemplace la batería en un área peligrosa o 
potencialmente peligrosa, o en cualquier ambiente potencialmente inflamable o 
explosivo. 
 
ADVERTENCIA no coloque el adaptador de luz de carga, el enchufe adaptador de 
12 VDC o la plataforma de carga en cualquier peligrosos, potencialmente 
peligrosos, medio ambiente potencialmente inflamable o explosivo. 
 
ADVERTENCIA nunca intente recargar la batería en cualquier peligrosos, 
potencialmente peligrosos, medio ambiente inflamable o explosivo. 
 
Inspeccionar la batería. Nunca utilice una batería que esté dañada. Sólo retire el 
paquete de baterías de la luz fuera de cualquier ambiente peligroso. Sustitución o 
baterías adicionales están disponibles a partir de Bayco. 
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FUNCIONAMIENTO  
Dos interruptores del cuerpo controlan todas las funciones del 9864 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
INSTALACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA - CARGA 

NUNCA CARGUE LA LINTERNA EN UN ENTORNO PELIGROSO 
DONDE EXPLOSIVA DE GAS, VAPORES O PARTÍCULAS DE 
POLVO PRESENTES. 

 
Uso Inicial 
1. La batería y el cuerpo de la linterna tienen la forma adecuada para evitar una 

instalación incorrecta. 
2. Retire la cola-tapa y agite la batería ROJO. 
3. Una linterna nuevo se envía con la 

batería correctamente introducido, 
pero en la dirección inversa para 
evitar el encendido accidental 
durante el transporte. 

4. Gire la batería de alrededor y alinee 
la flecha de la batería con la ranura 
en el cuerpo de la linterna. 

5. Deslice la batería en la linterna y 
vuelva a colocar la cola-cap. 

6. Conectar la plataforma de carga al 
cargador de CA de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de abajo. 

7. Alinear el proyector de luz a cara hacia la parte delantera de la plataforma de 
carga. Deslice la linterna en la plataforma de carga hasta que se oiga un clic. 

8. Cargue completamente la linterna antes del primer uso. Si la batería es nueva o 
no se ha utilizado durante varios meses, varios ciclos de carga y descarga 
puede ser necesaria para alcanzar la capacidad total de la batería. Para 
alcanzar el máximo rendimiento, ejecute la luz para descargar por completo la 
batería y después recargarla. Cada ciclo de carga se extenderá el tiempo de 
funcionamiento hasta que la capacidad máxima se consigue. El tiempo de carga 
para la capacidad máxima es de aproximadamente 6 horas. 

 
Uso Regular 
Utilice sólo el Nightstick plataforma de carga suministrado o el adaptador de CA y 
CC. La entrada de CC máximo permitido es de 15 VDC. 
• Para un mejor rendimiento, cargue la porra cuando inicio el LED se atenúe. 
• Conecte el adaptador de alimentación de CA a la plataforma de carga. El 

indicador verde se encenderá. 
• Alinear el proyector a mirar hacia el frente de la plataforma de carga. Deslice la 

linterna en la plataforma de carga hasta que se oiga un clic.  

• La luz roja en la plataforma de carga indica que la batería está correctamente 
insertada en la plataforma de carga y carga. La luz roja se mantiene hasta que 
la batería esté completamente cargada. A plena carga, la luz se pone verde. El 
tiempo total de carga completa varía en función de la carga restante en la 
batería. 

• La plataforma de carga proporciona una carga mínima para una batería 
completamente cargada. 

 
Run-Time entre los Cargos 
Linterna - 9 horas, Reflector completo - 9.75 horas, media floodlight - 13 horas, de 
doble luz 6 horas.  
 
Instalación de la Batería de Repuesto 
1. Retire la cola-tapa y agite la batería ROJO edad. 
2. Tome una batería completamente cargada reemplazo RED y alinee la flecha de 

la batería con la ranura en el cuerpo de la linterna. 
3. Deslice la batería en la linterna y vuelva a colocar la cola-cap. La linterna está 

ahora listo para su uso. 
• Asegúrese de que la lengüeta de la batería y la ranura en la carcasa están 

alineados. 
• Nunca fuerce la batería en la linterna, lo que puede provocar que la batería se 

alojan en la carcasa de la lámpara. 
 
INSERCIÓN Y EXTRACCIÓN DE LA LINTERNA DE LA CARGADOR 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONECTAR EL CABLE CARGADOR 
 

SEGURIDAD 
PRECAUCIÓN RADIACIÓN BRIGHT LED: EVITE LA EXPOSICIÓN DIRECTA DE 
LOS OJOS. Nightstick es un producto de clase 2 LED por IEC 60825-1 Edición 
01/02/2001. 
• No cargue este Nightstick en áreas de explosivos o peligrosos. 
• No intente reparar o desmontar la Porra, la plataforma de carga o la fuente de 

alimentación. 
• Utilice únicamente la plataforma de carga Nightstick, AC o DC adaptadores y el 

paquete de batería. 
• El uso de este producto Nightstick para que no sea un dispositivo de iluminación 

no se recomienda. Bayco específicamente niega cualquier responsabilidad por 
el uso previsto. 

MODO DE LUZ ACTIVAR DESACTIVAR 
linterna momentánea Presione ligeramente el 

interruptor 1 
Deje de oprimir el interruptor 1 

linterna constante Presione y haga clic en el 
interruptor 1 

Presione y haga clic en el 
interruptor 1 

Proyector lleno 
constant 

Presione y haga clic en el 
interruptor 2 

Presione ligeramente y suelte 
el interruptor 1 

Proyector media 
constante 

Presione y haga clic en 
cambiar 2 dos veces 

Presione ligeramente y suelte 
el interruptor 1 

Linterna y lámpara de 
alta intensidad media 

Presione y haga clic en el 
interruptor 1 y el 
interruptor 2 

Presione y haga clic en el 
interruptor 1 

Retire la luz tirando hacia arriba 
y hacia fuera del cargador. 
Inserte la luz en el cargador 
con un movimiento hacia abajo 
con respecto a la plataforma de 
carga. 
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.   
CARACTERÍSTICAS ADICIONALES 9864 
Carcasa a Prueba de Química 
El XPR-9864 viviendas es una prueba química a los productos químicos más 
automotrices e industriales. Por ejemplo: hidróxido de potasio, ácido clorhídrico, 
ácido sulfúrico, alcohol isopropílico, freón, gasolina, queroseno, combustible diesel, 
anticongelante, fluido hidráulico y otros. Además de heptanos, acetona, metil etil 
cetona (MEK), acetato de etilo, cloruro de metileno, glicol de etileno, benceno, 
tolueno. Evite la exposición prolongada y limpiar inmediatamente. 
 
EMI 
La plataforma de carga y la luz son electromagnéticamente compatible con las 
normas FCC CFR-47, Parte 15, Subparte B y Clase A. 
 
Batería 
Nightstick es alimentado por una batería de hidruro metálico de níquel (NiMH) y es 
tierra amistosa por lo que puede eliminarse como basura municipal sin perjudicar el 
medio ambiente. (Excluyendo California) 
 
CARGADOR DE PLATAFORMA DE MONTAJE 
Montaje de la plataforma cargador requiere dos tornillos n º 8 (no incluidos). Utilice 
el Bayco suministrado 12VDC adaptador de enchufe con fusible automático para 
instalaciones temporales de vehículos. Para el cableado permanente, la instalación 
tiene que estar protegida mediante un amplificador de 3-en-línea de fusibles. El 
terminal de entrada DC que se conecta a la base de la plataforma de cargador es 
de centro-positivo. La instalación debe ser realizada por un instalador profesional. 
 
CONSEJOS PARA DURACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA 
La Porra paquete de baterías NiMH no tiene un efecto de memoria. Carga de la 
batería con frecuencia ayuda a prolongar su vida útil. 
• Una porra nuevo o uno que no se ha utilizado durante un largo período de 

tiempo, no puede aceptar una carga completa inicialmente. Esto es normal y no 
indica un problema. Descargue completamente y luego cargar la unidad varias 
veces a la condición de la batería durante toda su capacidad. 

• Cargue la unidad después de cada uso, si la porra se descargue por completo o 
no. 

• Guarde la porra a temperatura ambiente 
 
GARANTÍA 
Registro del Producto en Línea 
Ir a www.baycoproducts.com y siga las instrucciones fáciles de utilizar en el registro 
de la garantía.  
 
Garantía Limitada de 2 Años 
XPR productos de seguridad intrínseca están garantizados de estar libres de 
defectos de fabricación y materiales durante dos años a partir de la fecha de 
compra, lo que incluye los LEDs, la vivienda, lentes, aparatos electrónicos e 
interruptores. La batería y el cargador están garantizados por un año. El desgaste 
normal y el abuso están excluidos. 
 
Uso del producto - Si este producto se utiliza para fines de alquiler, el plazo de 
garantía se reduce a 90 días a partir de la fecha de compra. 
 
No Está Cubierto 
• La garantía no cubre el desgaste normal y rasgón o daño cosmético. La garantía 

no cubre los daños producidos por el transporte o fallas causadas por 
accidentes, mal uso, abuso, instalación incorrecta y daños causados por rayos. 

• El daño emergente, daños accidentales o gastos accidentales, incluidos los 
daños a la propiedad. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que la limitación o exclusión anterior 
puede no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos, que pueden variar de estado a estado. 

• Esta garantía no se aplica a determinados productos Bayco profesionales que 
llevan una garantía específica única para dichos productos. 

 
Las reclamaciones de la garantía - Estados Unidos 
Póngase en contacto con Bayco para reclamaciones de garantía USA. Llame al 
800-233-2155 o por correo electrónico cs@baycoproducts.com y Bayco Servicio al 
Cliente proporcionará un número de Autorización de Retorno (RGA) para facilitar la 
acción de garantía rápido. Después de recibir la RGA, enviar el producto 
(transporte previamente pagado) Bayco • 640 S. SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, TEXAS 

75098 •. Incluir una prueba de compra fechada y una breve descripción del defecto 
con su nombre, dirección y número de teléfono. Su producto será reparado o 
reemplazado a opción de Bayco y devueltos tan pronto como sea posible, pero no 
más tarde de 45 días después de ser recibida por Bayco. 
 
PREGUNTAS DE GARANTÍA Y RECLAMACIONES INTERNACIONALES 
Si usted vive fuera de los EE.UU. o tiene alguna pregunta sobre esta garantía o de 
una investigación acerca de otros productos Bayco Bayco contacto • 640 S. 
SANDEN BLVD • WYLIE, TEXAS 75098 • o llame 800-233-2155 
 
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL PRODUCTO  
 
 
Número de Serie _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Fecha de Compra ____________________________________________ 
 


